SATURDAY

Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B(CH)

Administrators' progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Companies Court

{full name of court)

Castiebeck Care (Teesdale) Limited 02050483
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1618 of 2013

(a) Insert full We {a)
name(s) and Joseph P McLean Daniel Smith
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
administrator(s) Earl Grey House 30 Finsbury Square
75-85 Grey Street London
Newcastle Upon Tyne EC2P 2YU
NE1 6EF

Dawvid Dunckley

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Joint adrmunistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b) Insent date {0) 5 March 2013

{b) 4 September 2013

’.--_—-—..
Signed ‘l\-‘k 6 [——9 T

Joint Administrator

Dated Lf‘" D‘—Hb\_) L

Contact Details-

You do not have to give any contact

information 1n the box opposite butif Grant Thornton UK LLP

you do, it will help Companies House to Earl Grey House

contact you If there 1s a query on the 75-85 Grey Street

form Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE1 6EF

The contact information that you give

0191 261 2631

will be visible to searchers of the DX Number

DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Regstrar of Companies at -
de | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A21D33L4"
AD5

05/10/2013 #246 —
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limied, Gasgow Scotiand




GrantThornton

Our Ref JMdL/ZLC/KLM/KZP/C01678/PF?

‘To the Creditors

4 Ocrober 2013

Dear Sits

CB Care Limited

Recovery and Reorganisation

Gran Thomton UK LLP
4 Hargman Square
Smnningfiekds
Manchestar M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 853 6900
F +44 {01161 953 6405
www grant-thornton ¢o uk

Castlebeck Care Holdings Limited

Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Limited

Castlebeck Group Limited

Castlebeck Property Limited

Castlebeck Property Holdings Limited

Linear Care Limited

All in Administration (together 'the Group’)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
No 1617, 1618, 1619, 1620, 1621, 1622 of 2013
Introduction

Following the appointment of Danzel Smuth, David Dunchley, and I, as Jomt Administrators

of the Group by the directors on 5 March 2013, I now report on the progress of the
Admunistranions to 4 September 2013 and attach

o Appendix A Forms 2 24B, together with accounts of our recespts and payments for the
pertod from 5 March 2013 to 4 September 2013

o Appendix B a statement of the remuneration charged by the Joint Adminstrators in the
pertod 5 March 2013 to 4 Scptember 2013 and a statement of expenses incurred in the
penod

¢ Appendix C an analysss of my firm’s ume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

o Appendin D an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
request additional information from the Admunistrator (Rule 2 48A)

s Appendix E an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghrs to
challenge the Admimistrators' remuneration or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

Daniel Snuth and David Dunckley are authonsed by The Insolvency Pracuuoners

Association to act as msolvency pracuuoners and I am authorised by The Insurnute of
Chartered Accountants of Scotland

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insoh ency Act 1936, the
functions ut the Joint Admimstrators arc to be exercised by any or all ot them

Cranaied Aotowsants

Member ke v Grard Thormion kesemaband Lid

Granit Thormson UK LLP .2 bnetad atsty asiner shepy reglaloned i Bngland il Wt 100 LCICTTS2, Regestersd clfice: Granl Thonion Huuca, Meston Siret, Eusion Saurre, Lonon WV 289
Aol of memibe’ S 55 v imtabh Ko oo regiared otfoce

o Tiwmiatt L L1P ¢ abuslnd and regulalge by the Finoncial Condhuct Autha, iy

Ak of porsin s3c) periteied by Grand Tharbion 10 2640 SRpOREFONis 35 DGONSNCY [ ACE0NGT ANG OF thet sapectiys Authonsng badies may be rpactid dl b above ad ¥y




43

14

45

Statutory information
The Group's statatory detads are as follows

Registered number

CB Care Limted ("CB Care") 05843078
Castlebeck Care Holdings Limuted ("CBCH™) 03540515
Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Lumuted ("Teesdale") 02050483
Castlebeck Group Lamited ("CBG") 04450369
Castlebeck Property Lumuted {"CBP") 05665543
Castlebeck Property Holdmngs Linuced ("CBPH") 05887272
Linear Care Linuted ("Linear”) 07939705
Registered office ¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinmingfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Pre-appointment expenses

In our proposals dated 26 April 2013 [ advised that ume costs of £36,500 had been incurred
with the view to the Company entening Administration and the planning of the
Adminstranon to ensure that the care to patents and residents would not be interrupted
These ume costs are being discussed with the secured creditors as they will be beartng these
costs

Progress of the Administrations

The objective of the Administrations, as set out in the Joint Admunistrarors’ proposals dated
26 Apul 2013, was to pursue the objective of reahising assets for the benefit of the secured
creditors

Our strategy for achrving this objectn e was to continue to manage the business of the
Company for so long as we believed it appropnate in attemptng the mote advantageous
realisanon of assets

As advised 1n our proposals CB Care, CBCH and CBG are mntermediate holding companies
and do not trade  Linear was formed as a special purchase vehicle but ne such investnents
have been made and, therefore, 15 dormant  CBP s also a donmant company

Teesdale 15 the trading entity of the Group and owned the frecholds of 17 homes and the
fixtures and fitungs of 19 of the homes  CBPH owned the freeholds and fixeures and fitungs
of two homes, bur did not trade

I'wo certtficates of utle of the Group's properties indhcated that CBCH owned these
properties  We have been advised by management that although the tie documents
mdicated that CBCH owned the properties, the Group's books and records mdicated that
Teesdale was the owmng ennty  Following discussions with our legal advisor 1t was agreed
that the sale provecds for the properties should be reflected n CBCIH Creditors should note,
however, that due to these propertics being subject to the Lenders' fived charges (and




46

47

48

49

410

411

413

therefore the sale praceeds being due 1o the | enders), thi allocation will not affect the other
creditors of etther Teesdale or CBCH

Assets

Property portfolio

As advised mr our proposals the business and assets of the Group {excluding book debts)
were marketed for sale and a period ot exchistvity was enteted into with an interested party

I can advisc that tollowing rhis period of exclusivity the business and assets of the Group
were sold to Danshell Flealthcare Limuted on 3 September 2013 for £27 75 million allacated
as follows

s Freehold properties £13 500 million
Goodwill £13 458 mullion

Chartels £480,000

Motor vehicles /297,000

Stock £15,000

In addiwon, there 13 a deferred consideration due of £250,000 within 3 months of completion
and a further constderanon of between £250,000 and £1 mullion due within 16 months of
completton depending on the occupancy levels at one of the homes  Total consideranon will,
therefore be berween {28 25 milbon and § 29 mulion This level of realsation 1s 111 excess ot
the high valuation provided by the agent advising the Admimistrators

The proceeds from the sale of the business and assets have been sphir across the Group based
on protessional valuauons but all goodwill has been allocated to Teesdale as 1t 15 thus
company which traded

The directors’ statements of affairs, copies of which were provided wath our proposals,
lustrated combuned figures for poodwill and the properties {and classified as freehold
propetties) As both these realisations are subject to the Lenders' fixed charges, the allocation
ot realisations between these categones will not atfect any other class of creditor

Trading costs
The above tesult has been possible due to the Admmstrators contimung to trade the
business for six months whilst a purchaser for the bustness and assets was 1dennfied

During this petiod the number of patients and residents fell from 216 to 178 We arc awarc
of only one discharge being as a result of the Adnunsstravuon process with the remaming
discharges bemng planned due to care pathway movements Due to the uncertainty associated
with the Administration process, however, the number of admissions has been low {11 over
the »ix month penod)

Due to the high fised cost base of the Group, a tradmg loss has been meurred This loss 1
stdl bemg finalsed as we are warnng for mvoices 1 be recetved from the varous suppliers
In addion, the Admunistiarors have incurred significant nme costs during this pertod
assisting Management and the Group's staff to ensure that the care to the patients and
residents continued unmtcrruptcd




4 14

415

416

417

418

419

420

423

Had a going concern sale not been achieved the level of realisations would have reduced

ssgnuficantly and significant costs incurred whilst the patients and residents were re-homed

Book deblts

At the date of appomtment Teesdale had book debts of £561,000 “To date £312,775 has
been collected  For clanfication, the remaming book debts were excluded from the sale of
the business and assets and are subject to collection activity by the Adminustrators

Prescrbed Part

Due to the eapected quantum ot the trading loss, 1113 not anticapated that there will be any
return to the unsccured creditors n any of the Group companies by virtue of the Prescribed
Part payment

Liabiities

Secured creditors

As previously advised the whole Group, excluding Linear, provided secunty to the Group's
Lenders

Lhe dircctors' statement of affatrs indicate a debt due to the Lendess at the date of

appomtment of £217 milion There 15, therefore, no prospect of the Lenders being repard
ful]

Following the completion of the sale a payment on account of 17 mullion was made to the
Lendcrs

Preferential creditors

As patt of the sale process all 835 members of Teesdale staff transferred under TUPE
regulations to Danshell Healthcare Limited so there are no preferential creditors 1n this
matter

Unsecured creditors

As advised above, no Prescnbed Part pavment to the unsecured creditors in any of the Group
companics 1§ currently anticipated  There will, therefore, be no dividend to the unsecured
creditots of amy of the Group

Other matters

Prior to the appowntment of the Jont Admmistrators, the Group was mvolved 1 vanous
preces of hogauon, including n relation to the alleged abuse claims made by former residents
of the Winterbouene View care home  During the past 6 months, the Jomnt Administrators
and thetr legal advsers have haised with the varous claimants and the Gioup's msurers
relation o these various pieces of hiigatton, with a view to cnsuring, where possible, that any
msurance which may be available to respond o the vanous claums, 15 presers ed and protected
for that purpose

Ending of the Administrations

In our proposals dated 26 Apnl 2013, we advised that the Admimstranons will end by the
compantes cntering into Crednors' Voluntary Liguidaton, or if there are no montes available
for unsecured credhitors, by the dissolution of the compantes  As we do not expect there to




124

53

54

be a dividend to the unsecured creditors 1 any of the companies, tt 15 likelv the
Adnunistrauons will end by the dissoluuons of the compantes

At present, 1t 15 not vet known if extensions to the Admmnistranons will be required  Should
an extenston be required, the Lenders will be approached initally for a sin month extension

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and expenses

Ordinartly the legislation provides that the creditors’ commuttee, if appomted, should
detetmine the basis ol the Jomnt Admunistrators’ remuneration, and 1f no comnuttee 1
appointed, a resolution of creditors 15 required  In this Administranion however, as no
commuttee was appotnted and, as we are of the opinion that there will be no funds available
for the unsecured creditors, responsibility for the agreement of the Jomnt Administrators'
rumuneraton and expenses falls upon the secured creditor  Thus 1s because 1t 15 this class of
creditor that ulumately will bear these costs

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), I attach at Appendin Ca
summary of the Administrators' ume costs to 4 September 2013 by grade of staff and type of
work  This shows total ime costs as follows

Company Time Costs to Date

£
CB Care Lymuted 74,771 50
Castlebeck Care Holdings Limited 1337270
Castlebeck Care (Tecwdale) Limited 1,737,079 90
Castlebeck Gronp Limuted 58,146 55
Castlebeck Property Lamuted 8478 25
Castlebeeh Property Fleldings Luted 17,548 50
I inear Care Lunited 9,005 50
Total 1,918,402 90

I can advise that to dare no fees have been drawn 1n the Admumstrauons  Cur firm has
drawn expenses of £16,280 1n Teesdale as indicated i Appendix A and have further expenses
o take 1n due course as set out 11 Appendix B

Bachgtound mformation regarding the fees of Adiminsstrators can be found at
www tnsolvency-practitioners org ub (navigate via 'Regulauon and Guudance' to 'Creditors

Guudes to Fees)  Alternatvely, we will supply this information by post on request Time 13
charged in 6 nunute units

In additton to the Admunstrators’ ime costs, £220,000 (plus VAT) 1s due to Grant Thornton
UK LLP Corporate Finance in relation to the contingency commission fee on sale of the
bustness and assets  This fee will also be agreed with the Lenders




Other expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators
Details of other expenses incurred 1n the perod 1o 4 September 2013 are disclosed at
Appendix B Youw il note that these prumanly relate to

e goods and services received 1 the trading perod to 3 September 2013 but not involced or
pud untl after the period end

* legal costs both in relation to the sale of the business and assets, and tading, meurted
during the pertod but iy oiced after the period end

e our fitm's fime costs that have been meurted but not vet paid

[ trust that the above will be of assistance 1o you but should you require any clanfication
please contact my colleague Philip Stephenson (T 0191 2037791 L2
philip stephenson@uk gt com)

Youts Luthfully
i'(ﬁ’and-onabchnlfof the Group

N Al EVSUUR

Joseph P Mcl ean
Jomnt Administrator

"The affais, business and property of the Group are being managed by Dantel Smath, David
Dunckley, and Joseph P McLean, appomted as Jomt Admmnstrators on 5 Match 2013

ne




Appendix A

A Abstract of the Administrators' receipts and
p

payments

Castiebeck Care (Teesdale) Limited - in Admunistration

Receipts and payments account as at 4 September 2013

Statement of afars £ Fued Chame | £ Floaing Charge / £ Tolai /£
RECEIPTS
Realisations
Freehold properfies 18 825 000 10 052199 - 10,052,199
Goodw ll { nkbectual property 13 458161 13,458,161
Chatiels 140 000 447 373 447,373
Steck 15,000 15000
Maler vehicles 140 000 312,831 NzEn
Book Debts 505 000 512778 512,775
Cher 29,000
Trading
Sales 12,581,259 12 581,259
Cash at Bank 100 000 100 600
Bank Inkerest 260 1,35% 1618
Resdenl Monles 178 441 178 441
Sundries 1383 1383
19639,000 23,510 620 14,150,420 37,661 040
PAYMENTS
Trading
Purchases - 448 645 LELTIY
Subscnpbons 12057 12,057
ClienyResident Gontnbubon 743 8
Rents 65 494 65 494
Council Tax & Rales 39 052 39 052
Heat & Light 150 460 150,460
Accommodation & Travel 264 42,604
Telaphong 39,990 39990
Empioy ment Agencies 84 189 984 139
nsurance 320 275 320 275
Inenm management/ Professonal Fees 858 146 858,146
Bank Charges 91 663 91 663
Tramng 103 895 103 695
Rentablease/HP Pay ments 1077 10,727
Rent:i i CBPH 1,080,000 1 080 GO0
IT Services & Support 84 812 84912
Repairs & Mamienance 200 307 200,307
Pelty Cash 351,09 351,096
Property Expanses 166 044 166 044
Vencle Running Costs 55 011 550M
Resxdent Acsvibes 13223 1323
Siabanery 3,050 3,050,
Postages - 5620 5,620
PAYEMI - 2 457 555 2,457 555
Net Wages - 7.219.427 7219427
Other Payrolt Peductons 187 257 387 257
Licenses - 173 1738
Pra Appomntment Trading Costs 575 686 575 686
Sundry Frading Costs 1933 1,933
!Tradlng Costs (To Be Reaiocakd) 897 700 897 700
Trading Giediors {To Be Reatlocaied) 5682 5,682
Other
Jownl Admnstranrs Ex penses 16 280 16 280
Agenfs Fees 4660 4660
Legal Fees 253,207 253,207
Subtory Adversing 54 7]
VAT krecoverable 442 672 442 672
" 17,391 304 17,391,394
Balances 23,510,620 (3,240,973) 20,269,647
[REPRESERTED BY
Admine, 300N Acosal 23 510 620 {3440,330) 20070 290
Ressent Moes Account 189 357 198 357
‘Balantes 23,510 620 {3,240,973) 20,289,647




CB Property Holdings Limited - in Administration

Receipts and payments account as at 4 September 2013

Appendix A

Stalement of aflairs /1 £ Fued Charge /£ Fioatng Charge / £ Total f €
RECEIPTS
Realisations
fFreehokd propertes 7 600,060 2 200,430 - 2,200,450
Chatels 20,000 32,635 32,835
Rentat mcome 1,080,000 - 1,080 500
Bank nleresl rel . FL]

3,280,514 32635 3313 149

PAYMENTS -
Balances 3,280,514 32,635 3,313,149

Castlebeck Care Holdings Limited - In Administration
Receipts and payments account as at4 September 2013

Stzement of affars /£ Fixed Charge /£ Fipaing Charge / £ Tetal /£
RECEPTS
Reallsations
Freehold propertes 1,247,011 - 1,247,311
Bank nierest 14 14

- 1,247 325 1247 326

PAYMENTS -
Balances 1,247,325 1,247,325




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the Administrators in the period

Charged/mcurred n
period 5 March 2013

0 4 September 2013
£'000
1rading expenses 17,589
Jomnt Adnumstrators fecs
Tume costs 1,918
Expenses 21
Professtonal fecs
Piele Consultng 34
KPMG 1LP 18
Legal fees
Denton UKMEA LLP 250
Brodies [LP 10
Bond Dickinson LLP 104
RadcliffesleBrasseur 43
Burness Paull & 17
Williamsons LLP
Agents/valuers
GVA 7
Insutance 320

Of which paid to
4 September 2013

£'000

16,299

37

18

84
10
103
39

17

320




«+

Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
T'he following information 15 provided i conncction with the Administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanatton of Grant Thoraton UK LLP charging and disbursement recor ery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropnate to their grade, as below
Detatls of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors or comnuttees at the
ume of fixing the basts of our fecs Support staff (ie secretartes, cashiers and filing clerks) are
charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From

5 March 2013
£
Parmers up to 655
Managers up to 455
Admimnistrators up 1o 320
Assistants and support staff up to 275

Dishursements

Out ot pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 15 charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs Loty or A/ recommended rates VAT 15 added to
disbursement charges as necessany

10




3

S0 oY
00559

[44=10 4

1S SZP
a1ey
AuR Bay

¥ g8y

95 vre
00 GBt

S LEY

20 Z9F
ey
Ay Bay

3 xipuaddy

1eroy
Buipea)
flessy
jo uUones)iesy
suopebiisaau)

no_._an. ST H

s10pes

Bujuuejd
pue voIRN S WP Y

£10Z/60/60 01 £TOZ/E0/SO  POLISU UOIDRSURIL
uoIeLISHIWIPY Ul - payun sBuipjoy a1e) }qa|Ised

oLzie'er _|ssez 100642 4 00 59P'e *om Ik 50 8y Sr P09'T _nu 9 00§59 2 ST E0OE"L St it
ooseel_ _looE ] 1a|..|l_rlqlll — — . joosse 005961 00€
" o v —_— M — —
T T T T — -T T N
0LOGYL  BSE 005LT 78 18T _ _jooar se1eer eee o
e , i ] e .
m : _ —— -
! !
oolses _Joves  loosie ‘ST 6L € gea  __ ___Jsswr 05 2Z21 08e __ 00 559 GZTEEES _ a8
_ (3% 3°] ; ey oiey
k] _LSIH A Bay _ulu S At Bay 3 . __ BH AaH Bavy 3 [T}
[L3T-1 jiels woddng 7 sJ0lRLIS{UIIPY JoBeue |y | Jauugd
0gLii'vL _mm 991 00 9LZ J,...... 125'8 ILDLE BS BOY 00 LBL LC 132y 00 569 $1Z58°8Z sorr
_illll - -— ———————r = p—m——w— o amn = _— - -
N SO , : - _ —
_ i N i
——— mrlllli[.lilllllil w||p il ey —- R —— - —
i
G264 6 Tv o 0052 005692 3 6 i¥ ZEY logags e 49 00559 G ¥62 14
p——— — — = _-———— s e T - — -
5z 980) a_mhau _Joosee gzgoz st _|ooowr oooss 00z _ |
— ¥
- [ G —— ] —'|| - — - - . —— - —— — - _——
coeml____ 'ter __ o I i o0eay 9T __
05 858 99 1w |loosiz 059285 9oz S S0v 005.92E 5608 _|oosse 00 855 BZ 09 cEr
, erey sty ' oiey
k| '84H Ay Bay ..u COSH . AWH Bay 3 WM l..:._: Bay 3 SIH
1210 ) 1eis woddng f siosnsinupy ) ho.a.-.cm W | Jeulie 4

Bujped |

s18$5Y o UoIlESES Y
svonebiiseau|
polied snieiH

s101 (D84 D
Bujuues d
PUR UOITRJISIIIUD Y

£102/60/p0 01 £102/€0/50  pouad uonoesueip
uoIIEIISIUILIPY U] - POHWITY 31ED 9D




4"

96 645
00559

86 £ES
9 v6E

69G6.G
818y
ApH Bawy

A Xipuaddy

55 9R'BS |92 OOk 00 522 400062 F -_ 098 _jreose
0008v 0 008 D
1
sia v GGl 00 G4 “wmw 052
sLeut £82 00547 5489 Tw Lo so¥
[OOSR S —— ;
50 6SE TP 95 EL 00642 SLEEGE Sta 000SE
aley 4 aiey
3 L. Ia_._r Bay 3 Isan o AH Bav
12171 ijeis aoddng j siojeaiSiUIWR Y
e - — e — -, g
08 6LO°LELL [EL 2VL'Y 00 512 2 5Z L8Z'61L 185 £E8'2 06 9V
T {
aizeose 91292 06 51T OSPEE'RES  i85(58) _  MSO¥
I H
o €25 922 996v9 005LT SZIgZOR  _ SLELY_ fos 60v
' H |
QDO LEEE BOST 00542 sLeay 529 8Z 60V
i o ——
§
00992 ¥E GZ 50 0062 sZy0a  'sses | JE9teE
-7 ]
4
0L00L58E _ _{6SLPEL 00512 '0597e06 __ lepeze G
. o18d ) | ayen
3 Jsin AuM Bay 3 siH __|An Bav
ig10tL jjeys poddng ssoleSufwpY .

08 60Z ¢ _u_.mm 00 568
e s IR E .
i _jYge0
e {00559
'00 201 852 _

|
| .
— 1
ozl £ZE 00559
.— 1 NEY
3 _ ___ _ SH _ AuH Baw

ieBuue

) . -
|02 289 £pS 186 2821 00 599
wosrem  'isese  Joosso
wmmt_mmwmll.wmnsww.. - jO05s9
5783 1EBEZ 00 559
suiesp oLy |00sse

]
o0oesive  ‘evypr  loosse
| ; a1ey
ty | SIH ~JAuH Bay

ieBeue y

5L 9¥9's  geas
el ona

'SZ P05 £ ses

A —

1

R ————-
log z99 1€ 084S
3 SiH

Jouyied

rejo g

Buipes}
sjass y
jouopesyEey

suonebjiseau]

pouad sniepp!

510110840
Buyuue} d)

PUE UDNIRAISIVIWP !

£10Z/60/60 031 £I0Z/E0/S0 Ppousd uoipesual]
goIjeIsIHRIpY Ul - papwn dnosd yiaqajised

i am — ————

S PSL'OLY 6 929
'oooisz8 00762
szossv 9se8
o0sssy_  00L
00559 oot
CEPELIM  POSIZ.
3 SiH
Jauje gd

12301

Buipei]’
s1888y
jougesesy

suoneBlisanuy
potied snielH

SialipelD

Sutuuvl g

pu® uoPENS|UIWP Y

£T0T/60/+0 01 €T07/E0/S0  PoURd uDIDeSURLL
UOIIEIISUILPY UI- PRYUNT (212PS291) 1D X3 ISLD




£l

99 Zew

00642

COEER
[313Y)
AuH Bavw

{00 S6E

&¢ 68E
siey
Ally Bay

o xipuoddy

L0 v’ _nl.—wmu.: {ooszz  Jszzog's ooz leoszy
i ,’ |
1
- — ﬂ — g — -
| | | |
! — h,-li..ll..|lnl-ll|l.inr....ll
%WI 52 00 §LEZ 151 89 mmu .
_ q“ P
| T | lel].,l_.l .
seeten peor o [oosnZ '00 VEV S _mh‘mlli __jooszy
H aey ! 3931
3 SiH__ tAuH Bay 3 18H _ JAuH Bay
fejo ) yeis poddng ¢ sieiRNSIUWPY
s Dunteseli e M —— o
, e
‘ST 8IVE _m:« _Jeosiz 400088 ‘i;m-nm.n-ll _le9 sec
' )
—_——— — - lli_..l|| - -
!
i, EN—_— } — — 1|l|_|.1|| -
L) v
SLEBY _sa 00522 5L89 s2_ _ ___looser
' 1
. . .
— e — U SR
osyess __losor 00522 ‘sTigss_ sea_ __ |szose
ey niey
13 'SIH . Ay Bay ,us _ SN ) AlH Bay
[LiY-3 0 Jiers toum.:m | SICIRIIS|NIWP Y o

00 559

50892 99

_.._ "$IH

00 559
Y
Ay Bavy

1aBeuny

400 TEVE T._,a 1 )

oy

Bujpes)
! 51888 Y
Jo uo|iEs|ieey

- suonelisaau)
-, z .
— e _ Pousd smied

v

—_—— _ __ sAoupRD
Bujuuel 4
002ZEYE _ OrH PUR L ORISR Y
|
3 vm..I
Jauued

£102/60/¢0 O £10Z/£0/50 pouad uoipesuelt

uoIEIISIUUpPY UL - Peyw] sBipjoH Apadoad xaaqajised

\os amt 087
! i
) i

R S
_.8 SZ¥ ..ll‘mma ||
: ~
: —  —
! |
— —— l—! ——
|
osez. o8
[ 1
“.wl {sin

saBeuey B

0D 559

00 559
ey
AUl Bay

4 G002t 59 ¢ 1m0l

Bujpes)
! $1688Y
iouones|eey
suonedusaau)

polaed SNIFH

SIONPRID

Bujuum g
puR UOPENS|U|WRY

§200L€ $9¢

3 $IH

Jauned

£107/60/b0 01 £102/£0/50 pouad uoipesuel),

uoIjRIISIUILPY U] - papwy Auadolg }Peqa)ised




v

- - = - s Vb auntimtatant Pt s S .= - - -
zL96¢ 055006 }DL 3T o0SIE  ,9.889'c lsv il o9 sec oS ¢vbs  r08Z 00959 szea'y_ stre | meg
“ . w m H ' . o _ Bujpes}
; k (m— _1 R TY T
“ H ‘__ ’ jo UolES|[Re N
4 T 1 m—— . —_— Tt = A sS mmm t
SLE ‘oszog los) Do 52 gsem  dos 00 5z¥ looszy _ .00 o | svoneBnseau
1
! d _ f | poued shielH
J— .- ; Joe —— I - —— .- — I it _—
512 ooaL__ _ lov oo or b o . _ sioMpeIn
T I | ' il“ - ‘vl Guinue 4
529 00¥ 00TEE B 0802 00522 ‘szisre. fgsa  fezose osze: _ o6l |oosse szea ¥ §E9 PuE UopIRIISIIIER Y
aiey T sey oyey _ aey
AjdH Bavy 3 SHH ApH Bay ,UL #iH B Al4H Bavy 3 sIH . Azl Gay 3 SiH
I Jieis poddng J srojenS|UjWp Y ) azBrus iy i jouled

£107/60/p0 O £T04/E0/50  Pouad vonIvsURl|
uCIRIISILNUPY Ul - PayPW 23e) Jesun

o xipuoddy




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the Administrator

Rule 2 48A

1 It
® (a)  wthin 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 247 -
(1 asecured creditor, ot
(1) an unsccuted crecitor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1 value of the
unsecured creditors (including the credstor in quesnon), or
(b)  with the permussion of the court upon an applicauon made within that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request in wnting to the adnunistrator for further information about
remuneration ot expenses (other than pre-admmistration costs) sef out m a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admirustrator must, within 14
days of recept of the request, comply with paragraph (2}

(2)  The admunstrator complies with this paragraph by etther -
(a)  providing all of the informauon asked for, or
(b}  so far as the admumstrator considers that
(1) the ume or cost of preparation of the informauon would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the informauon would be prejudictal to the conduct of the
administration or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any PC[’SOI’I, or
(w) the admunstiator ts subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of
the information,
giving teasons for not providing all of the informauon

(3)  Any creduor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may applv to the court wathin 21 days of -
a)  the gving by the adminustrator of reasons for not providing all of the
information asked for, or
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the coutt may mahe such order as 1t thinks just

(4)  Without prejudice to the gencrality of paragraph (3), the order of the courr under that

paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further penod as the court thinks jusr

15




—
I
—4

Appendix £

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses 1f

EXCessive

Rule 2 109

)

(14)

(18)

(2)

®)

)

)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of
the court, mav apply to the court for one or mare of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

Applicaton may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneraton charged by the admunstrator,

(b)  the basis fined for the admunustrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

()  expenses tncurred by the administrator,

15 or ate, 1 all the circumstances, excessive or, i the case of an applicanion under sub-

paragraph (b), mapptopuate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after recetpt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the icurning of the expenses in question
("the relevant report™

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismass 1t wathout a
hearmg but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at Jeast 5 business days'
notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to hist the applicauon
for a without notice hearing  Tf the application 1s not dismussed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give nouce to the apphicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the admunistrator a
notce stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court constders the applicaton to be well-tounded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(1)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(€)  an order changing the basss of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in quesuon be treated
as not being expenses of the adminstration

{¢)  an order that the adnunsstrator or the administrator's personal representative
pat to the company the amount of the excess of remunerauon or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

ot (c) may be made only m respect of penods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs ot the applicatton shall be paid by the
appheant, and are not payable as an expense of the admmistration

i8




Rule 2.47

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insent date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators' progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Limited 02050483
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1618 of 2013
Companies Court

(full name of court)

We (a)

Joseph P MclLean Daniel Smith Dawvid Dunckley

Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
Earl Grey House 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
75-85 Grey Street London London

Newcastle Upon Tyne EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

NE1 6EF

Jomt administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the peried

From To
(b} 5 March 2013 (b} 4 September 2013
| S
Signed “\“1’%\2,‘ L-‘c D
Joint Administrator

Dated L NI PNRS

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2 47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
admimsirator(s)

(b} Insert date

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators' progress report

Name of Company Company number
Castlebeck Care Holdings Limited 03540515
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1619 of 2013
Companies Court

{full name of court)

We (a)

Joseph P MclLean Daniel Smith David Dunckley

Grant Thomton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
Earl Grey House 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
75-85 Grey Street Londan London

Newcastle Upon Tyne EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

NE1 6EF

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b} 5 March 2013 (b) 4 September 2013

e ————
Signed *lﬁ(x_ (JJ(-) S

Joint Administrator

Dated L{a Vidbsbry 2L

1

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technolegy Limited, Glasgow Scotland




Rule 2.47

(a} Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
admimstrator(s}

{b) insert date

Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company Company number
Castlebeck Group Limited 04450369
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1622 of 2013
Companies Court

{full name of court)

We (a)

Joseph P McLean Daniel Smith David Dunckley

Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
Earl Grey House 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
75-85 Grey Street London London

Newcastle Upon Tyne EC2ZP 2YUL EC2P 2YL

NE1 6EF

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
{b) 5 March 2013 {b) 4 September 2013
——
Signed *l'w—»\j L B
Joint Admthistrator

Dated L{’ Q- A o j—\\\l

Software Supphed by Tuinkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow Scotiand




‘Rule 2.47

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
admimistrator{s)

(b} Inseri date

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company Company number
Castiebeck Property Holdings Limited 05887272
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1620 of 2013
Companies Court

(full name: of court)

We (a)

Joseph P McLean Daniel Smith David Dunckley

Grant Thornten UK LLP Grant Tharnton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
Earl Grey House 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
75-85 Grey Street London London

Newcastle Upon Tyne EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

NE1BEF

Joint adminsstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

{b} 5 March 2013 {b) 4 September 2013

Signed ‘L(““\,._.Q...; L“’; D

Joint Administrator

Dated L( Ok b~ 2D\ \

Software Supphed by Tumnkey Computer Technology Lunited, Glasgow Scotland




Rule 2.47

(a) insen full
name(s) and
addressies) of
admunistrator(s)

{b) Inser date

The insolvency Act 1986
Administrators’ progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
Castlebeck Property Limited 05665543
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1616 of 2013
Companies Court

(full name of court)

We (a)

Joseph P McLean Daniel Smith Dawvid Dunckley

Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
Earl Grey House 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
75-85 Grey Street London Loendon

Newcastle Upon Tyne EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

NE1 6EF

Jownt administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b} 5 March 2013 {b) 4 Seplember 2013
Signed *L{“i ~ Q L—> S

Joint Adhinistrator

Dated L(’ % e ‘& (?—-J %\1

Software Suppiied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow Scottand




‘Rule 2.47

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es} of
admunistrator(s)

(b} Insert date

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators' progress report

Name of Company Company number
CRB Care Limited 05843078
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1621 of 2013
Companies Court

{full name of court}

We (a)

Joseph P McLean Daniel Smith David Dunckley

Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
Earl Grey House 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
75-85 Grey Street London London

Newcastle Upon Tyne EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

NE1 8EF

Jomnt administrators of the above campany attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b) 5 March 2013 {b) 4 September 2013
Signed “L'r‘)%-m_\__.ﬂ L‘S T
Joint Adrinistrator
Dated L( Dea o PGS

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




"Rule 2 47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
agministrator(s)

(b) Insen date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
Linear Care Limited 07939705
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1617 of 2013
Companies Court

(futl name of court)

We (a)

Joseph P McLean Dantel Smith David Dunckley

Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thernton UK LLP
Earl Grey House 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
75-85 Grey Street London London

Newcastle Upon Tyne EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

NE1 BEF

Joint adminustrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

(b) 5 March 2013 {b) 4 September 2013

Signed LW? —’L("ﬁm T

Joint Administrator

Dated L& O = o~ 2D \1

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow, Scotland




